

[NMD CASE]

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8526/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 28/03/2006 in WP(C) No. 123/2006 & WP(C) No. 124/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

INDIAN RAILWAY CATERING & TOURISM C.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. POORVANCHAL CATERS, & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 5130 of 2006

With IA 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and with office report)

AND

SLP(C) No. 8546/2006 (NMD CASE)

[With prayer for interim relief and office report]

Date: 09/01/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saurav Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. A. Krishnan, Adv. for

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.

For RR 1 & 2 in Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Adv.

SC 8526/06 Mrs. Smieetaa Inna, Adv.

CC 5130/06 Mr. Ardhendumauli K. Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Gargi Hazarika, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

In SLP 8546/06 Mr. Sudhir Chandra Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

For R-1 Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

For UOI Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, SG

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned in CC No. 5130/2006.

Union of India is not arrayed as a Party respondent in SLP(C) No. 8526/06.

In our view, Union of India is a necessary party for proper appreciation of the

dispute. Accordingly, Union of India is directed to be impleaded as Respondent No.

5 in this petition as well. Cause title be amended accordingly.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv. accepts notice for the Union of India, i.e,

Respondent Nos. 5, 2 and 3 in SLP(C) No. 8526/06, SLP arising out of CC No.

5130/2006 and SLP(C) No. 8546/06 respectively.

Learned Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India seeks time to file

reply.

Counsel appearing for the Petitioners is directed to supply the paper-books to the learned Solicitor General within three days from today. Reply by the Union of India be filed within next three weeks. To be listed thereafter.

(J.S. Rawat)

AR-cum-PS

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master